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1135.  SHRI SADASHIV LOKHANDE:

SHRI BHAGWANTH KHUBA:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government proposes to formulate new schemes or master plans for the holistic development of rural areas at district level;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the details of the Districts identified for the purpose, State-wise; and

(c) the quantum of funds proposed to be granted under these schemes or master plans, State-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)


(a) : Keeping in view the need for the holistic development of rural areas, including the need for employment generation, strengthening of livelihood opportunities, promotion of self-employment, skilling requirement of rural youths, provision for social assistance and other basic amenities, the Ministry of Rural Development, inter alia, is implementing Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act (MGNREGA), Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana – National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM), Deen Dayal Upadhyay – Gramin Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY), Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana –

Gramin (PMAY-G), Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) and National Social Assistance Programme (NSAP) through State Governments/ UT Administrations. As implementation of these schemes/programmes, along with the programmes implemented by other Ministries in rural areas, covers all aspects of development of rural areas, there is no proposal in the Ministry to formulate new schemes or master plans.


(b) & (c) : Do not arise.


*****

